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—

to Questions 26

Seizure of Pakistani Trawler

1274. SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURA-
GOHAIN :%

SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI:
DR. V. B. SINGH :
SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIA :
SHRI -JAGAN NATH BHAR-
DWAT:
Will the Ministet of FINANCE be pleas-
ed to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Pakistant
trawler, M. V. “Khuda Hafiz”, was seized
by Customs authorities in the first week of
January, 1976 in th& Gulf of Cutch;

(b) whether theie have been prior cases of
intrusion into Indian territorial waters by
Pakistani boats in this area;

(¢) what was the ostensible reason and
the real purpose behind this intrusion by
this Pakistani boat; and

(d) what action is being taken against

_the crew of the seized vessel ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
CHARGE OF DEPARTMENT OF REVE-
NUE AND BANKING (SHRI PRANAB
MUKHERIEE): (a) The Customs Officers

at  Okha seized a mechanised vessel
M. V. “Khuda Hafiz" of Pakistan
origin and registry in the first week

of January 1976 in the Gulf of Kutch near
Tukhau.

(b) Three more cases in which Pakistani
boats have recently been seized in this area
have come to the notice of the Govern-
ment.

(c) The boats were ostensibly on fishing
mission. The case is under investigation. It
cannot yet be said definitely if these ves-
sels had some ulterior motive for illegally
entering Indian Territorial waters.

+The question was actually asked on
the floor of the House by Shri Nabin

Chandra Buragonaim.
N .
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(d) All the crew members of the vessel’ SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE : Sir, so
“Khuda Hafiz” were handed over to the'far as the purpose of the entry of these boats
Police and they were produced before theiis concerned, [ have already replied in the
Court of Nalia for action under the Forei- |text of my answer that it is not yet de-
gners Act for illegal intrusion. finitely ascertained whether they had any
ulterior motive. But, so far as the second

SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURA- | part of the hon. Member's question is con-
GOHAIN : Sir, in view of the fact that\cemed, unfortunately it is a fact that of
foreign goods have been intruding into the | late, smuggling activities in the Gujarat
territory of India through the waters of |coast have been increasing. Till September,
the Gulf of Kutch with the help of Pakis- 1975 it was at a low ebb, but the scizure”
teni country boats, may 1 know whether figures indicate that in October-November
the hon. Minister is seized of this problem and up to 12th December, there has been

and what steps have been taken ? ;

|

SHR1 PRANAB MUKHERIJEE : Sir, I

am seized of the problem but unfortuna-

tely the goods seized from the boats were
only 400 kg. of fish and 20 kg. of ice.

|

SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURA-
GOHAIN : Sir, people over the world
think that India is the best market for |
smuggled goods. Smuggled foreign goods!
have been intruding into the territory of |
India either through the borders in the |
west or through the borders in the east, !
on a large scale. Foreign goods, mainly
Chinese goods have been intruding into
India through the international borders of
Assam, Mizoram and Nagaland. How
many cases have been detected by his
officials and what steps have been taken ?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIEE Sir,
this is not a general question about smug-
gling ; this is a question about a Pakistani
trawler.

MR, CHAIRMAN : That will-not arise.

SHRI SARDAR AMIJAD ALl : Sir, 1
think this is not a very fishy question.
As the hon. Minister has said, ostensibly this
ship had come for fishing. The Pakistani
ship may have come into the territorial
watery of India for anything but fishing.
But I would like to know from the hon,
Minister whether in an ostensible manner
the smuggling business has gone up recently
in the Gujarat coast,

|

some increase in smuggling activities in
the Gujarat coast. We have already taken
it up and my colleagues in the Home
Ministry have drawn the attention of the
Gujarat Chief Minister to this point.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Dr. V. B. Singh.
Not here. Mr, Harsh Dev Malaviya.
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE : Sir, I
can just reply limitedly that so far as terri-
‘ torial waters are concerned, as per the Cus-
{ toms Act, it is twelve pautical miles. And if
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there was no arrangement—apart from the S SR . A AT AT @‘5

Defence and other patrolling, even from the | _ R .
Customs angle—these boats would not have | =7 ¥ %1% &  faaw amzr &1 wwfoar

been seized. g G AN g1 T & R g WeWH

feEr #it wmm Fr &1 oAqE R oSEW

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA :| wefast &1 ox LG I q_TE § WK

Siill  they continue to. come. Wl_lat is ST, W, Afar mit S ¥ gt
your arrangement ? Will you enlighten .

us ? aFgd 7w § 1§ S SR g Far ARy

¥ forsr a1 zfe oarem & freee @

(Vo reply) Rt awfer At aurg & 5 ag s woe

MR. CHAIRMAN : Shri Jagan Nath ©°° *1 "ofadl SWT & v o & =

Bhardwaj. Ird AT S ogw 7
MR. CHAIRMAN : This question will

SHR[ JAGAN NATH BHARDWAJ H not arise out of this_
My point has been covered by Shri H. D.:

Malaviya. i SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE : I cac
[ pass it on to the Agriculture Ministry.

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH : Sir, the hon.

Minister mentioned about the increase of ! MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question.

seizures on Gujarat coast recently. Doesf Calcutta-Shillong Flights
this show that the smuggling activity has| %27s. SHRI NRIPATI RANJAN
increased or that the vigilance of Gujarat! CHOUDHURY :%
G°"1‘:"gm?ntt f‘°mtsep‘°f"b°’ °“";a‘ds ‘::’f SHRI NABIN CHANDRA
resulted into greater seizures and greater BURAGOHAIN :
alertness ?

DR. RAJAT KUMAR CHAKRA-

BARTI :

MR. CHAIRMAN : You have to put
a supplementary. Will the Minister of TOURISM AND

| CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH : This is ari.siug;I (a) the progress so far made regarding
from the answer that the hon. Minister development of the airport at Shillong in
gave just now. I am submitting this S“P'!Meghalaya; and
plementary, whether the greater seizures '
are duc to greater smuggling activities or| (b) what are the reasons for mot opera-
greater alertness on the part of the Gujarat |ting regular Indian Airlines flights from
Government, Calcutta to shillong ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND

SHR1 PRANAB MUKHERIJIEE : I am | CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI RAJ BAHA-
afraid it is because of the rather lack of | DUR) : (a) The construction of the
alertness on the part of the Gujarat Govern-  runway (6000”7 X 150’ LCN-30), apron and
ment because the number of seizures pre- |taxi-track has been completed. Technical
viously was 39 and the quantum of goods !buildings and residential quarters have also
seized was worth Rs. 1.5 lakhs but with;been completed. Work on the control
the increase in seizures the quantum of |tewer is in progress. Construction of
goods seized has gonme up to Rs. 5.3 lakhs|terminal building is to commence shortly.
and for the information of the hon, Mem- !
ber all these seizures have been done by the' {The question was actually asked on the
Customs people and not by the Guijarat flcor of the House by Shri Nripati Ranjan
Government. . |Choudhury. - ’




